The  trial  court  records  along  with  a  copy  of  the

judgment be sent down to the learned trial court.

62.  We  acknowledge  the  assistance  rendered  by  Ms.

Surya Nilambari, learned Advocate as learned  Amicus Curiae in

Cr.  Appeal  (DB) No. 221 of 2022.  A consolidated sum of Rs.

15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand/-) shall be paid to the learned

Amicus Curiae  by the Patna High Court Legal Services Authority

within  one  month  from the  date  of  receipt  of  a  copy  of   this

judgment.

Sushma2/Arvind